

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

SUIT NO. 438 OF 2015

Sunali Roopkumar Rathod

...Plaintiff

Vs.

Sameer Jitendra Sheth

& 2 Ors.

...Defendants

WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION (L.) NO. 1135 OF 2022  
WITH  
NOTICE OF MOTION NO. 1149 OF 2015  
WITH  
RESTORATION APPLICATION NO. 514 OF 2015  
IN  
SUIT NO. 438 OF 2015

\*\*\*\*

Mr.Bharat Vaishnawa for applicant in IA/1135/2022.

Mr.Preet J. Chheda i/b Krishnamurthy and Co. for defendant  
Nos.1 and 2.

**CORAM : N. J. JAMADAR, J.**  
**DATE : 14<sup>TH</sup> JANUARY 2022**  
**(THROUGH VIDEO CONFERENCE)**

**P.C.:**

1. Heard Mr. Vaishnawa, the learned counsel for the plaintiff.
2. Mr.Preet Chheda, the learned counsel states that he has instructions to appear on behalf of defendant Nos.1 and 2. Mr.Chheda undertakes to file Vakalatnama on behalf of defendant Nos.1 and 2 within a period of four days.
3. Let the Vakalatnama be filed in the registry within a weeks' time.

4. Mr.Vaishnawa submits that the plaintiff-applicant has taken out Interim Application No. 1135 of 2022.
5. Let the copy of the interim application be served on Mr. Chheda, the learned counsel for defendant Nos.1 and 2. The defendant Nos.1 and 2 are at liberty to file the affidavit-in-reply to the interim application within a period of two weeks and serve its copy on the plaintiff.
6. The plaintiff is at liberty to file an affidavit-in-rejoinder, if any, within a period of one week thereafter.
7. List the Interim Application alongwith Notice of Motion No1149 of 2015 for hearing on 4<sup>th</sup> February 2022.

( N. J. JAMADAR, J. )