

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

SUIT NO.438 OF 2015

Sunali Roopkumar Rathod ...Plaintiff
V/s.
Sameer Jitendra Sheth and Others ...Defendants

WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.1963 OF 2025
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.3937 OF 2023
WITH
NOTICE OF MOTION NO.1149 OF 2015
WITH
RESTORATION APPLICATION NO.514 OF 2015
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.1135 OF 2022

Mr. Rohit Jain i/b Jayakar and Partners for the Plaintiff.
Mr. Vivek Kantawala i/b Vivek Kantawla & Co. for the Defendants No. 1 and 2.
Ms. Sneha Kulkarni i/b Dastur Kalambi & Associates for the Applicant in IA 3937-23/Intervenor.
Mr. Aditya Miskita with Mr. Yash Jain for the Applicants in IAL 13762/23.

NIKITA
YOGESH
GADGIL
Digitally
signed by
NIKITA
YOGESH
GADGIL
Date:
2025.07.03
20:06:52
+0530

CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.
DATE : 3rd JULY 2025

PC. :

Interim Application (L) No. 1135 of 2022

1. This Interim Application is on lodging number. Let objections be removed and registered number be obtained within a period of two weeks, failing with the Interim Application to stand dismissed without further reference to the Court.

2. Mr. Jain, learned Counsel appears for the Plaintiff and submits that settlement talks are going on and the matter be adjourned.
3. Mr. Miskita, learned Counsel appears for the Applicants in IA 1963 of 2025 and once again submits that the matter has already been settled and consent terms have been entered into but not filed, which position is being disputed by Mr. Kantawala, learned Counsel appearing for the Defendants No. 1 and 2.
4. Ms. Kulkarni, learned Counsel appears for the Applicant in Interim Application No. 3937 of 2023 confirms that the talks are going on.
5. Let instructions be taken by the next date. List on **14th August, 2025.**
6. It is made clear that if settlement is not entered into by the next date, this Court will proceed with the matter.

(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)